
ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

1997-1999 

The Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Council was established by the Arkansas Legislature in 1987 with Act 729. The act created the council to manage 
and supervise a grant and trust fund for the acquisition, management, and stewardship of state-owned properties acquired and or used for council-approved 
purposes. The grants are funded by an increase in the Real Estate Transfer Tax. 

The current appropriation of $12 million dollars allows for council approved grants to be given each year. Because of the size of many of the grant projects 
it is difficult for a state agency to complete a project within a 12-month period of time; therefore, I am requesting appropriation carry-forward authority. This 
will make the $12 million appropriation available to the council each grant year and will also allow state agencies ample time to complete projects funded by 
the council. 

AGENCY Department of Arkansas Heritage - DIRECTOR Jane Rogers Agency PAGE 
Natural and Cultural Resources Council Program 

308 ex~ \2-<=> Y---- Commentary 
BRl 

\ ) ) ) J ) 



Inter· 
govtrn.,ntel 

J 

r 

Cuh and 
l nvtt tO!fnt! 

10,721,763 

ftdtre l 

I 8,499,o1o .~,s ____ ...;,o 

None. 

flxtd 

! 

L lcenau 
end r,., 

Fin In s 

Audited by Division of Legislative Audit 
SA2388795 

Other 

6,637 

Other 

0 216,1 75 

DEPARTM ENT OF ARKANSAS IIERITAGE 
ARKANSAS NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL 

SUMMARY OF AUDIT FI NDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1995 

Liabilities 
Tote I Current Lona· Term 

2,040 10,730 , 440 589 1.755 

Total 

2,344 

Total 
Solerles ond 

Hatching 
Grants 
and Ai d CepHa l 

Ot her 
Oporotlng 

8,715.185 27,859 0 2.216 5,186 

Recoomencfations 

None. 

'I 

To tol Equity 

10,728,096 

Total 

35,261 

Ot her Sourc 
(Uses) 

( 4 ,978, 

309 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
EMPLOYMENT SUMMARY 

AS REQUIRED BY ACT 358 OF 1993 
CA.C . A 19- 4- 307> 

AGENCY TITLE 887 - DAH-NATURAL & CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL 

WHITE EMPLOYEES 

BLACK EMPLOYEES 

EMPLOYEES OF 
OTHER RACIAl 
MINORITIES 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 
AS OF 08/ 10/96 

DATE 

FAGENCV 

MAlE FEMALE 

0 1 

0 0 

0 0 

TOTAL 

1 

0 

0 

0 

TOTAL MINORITIES 

1 

TOTAL EMPLOYEES 

PERCENTAGE 
OF TOTAL 

100% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

100% 

310 

J 



SUMMARY 
STATUS OF NEW PROGRAMS/EXPANSIONS AUTHORIZED BY THE 80TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

AGENCY: NATURAL & CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL 

PROGRAM AUTHORIZED 
#POS. 
AUTH. 

Appropriation : 480 - State Owned Lands or Historic Sites 

Grants 

Appropriation: 481 -Main Street Program 

Grants 

ADDITIONAL 
AUTHORIZED APPROPRIATION 
FY 95-96 FY 96-97 

$7,000,000 $7,000,000 

$700,000 $700,000 

STATUS 

The increase was to provide for the 
additional funding authorized by Act 1181 of 
1993. In FY96 new Grant Awards totalled $6.4 
million. New Grant Awards for FY97 total $8.5 
million. 

The addtional appropriation provided for the 
funding increase authorized by Act 1181 of 
FY93. Expenditures in FY96 totaled $686,697. 
The FY97 Budget is $1,175,675. 

311 



AGENCY T ITLE 
Natural and Cultural Resources Council 

Appropriations Actual 
Code Name 1995-96 

2MZ Administration $54,179 

480 State-Owned Lands or Historic Sites 

481 Main Street Program 

TOTALS $54,179 

Funding Sources 

Fund Balances 

General Revenues 

Special Revenues 

Federal Funds 

Cons I. & Fiscal Agency Fund 

State Central Services Fund 

Trust 54,179 
Cash Funds 

Total Funding 54,179 
Excess Appro./ (Funding) 

TOTAL $54,179 

DEPARTMENT 

Natural and Cultural Resources Council 

J 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMARY 

1995-97 1997-99 
Expenditures Biennium Request 
No. or Budgeted No. or Year 1 No. or Year2 No. or 
Pos. 1996-97 Pos. 1997-98 Pos. 1998-99 Pos. 

1 $54,677 1 

12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 

1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 

1 $13,254,677 1 $13,200,000 0 $13,200,000 0 
%of . %or %or %or 

Total Totar Total Total 

100.0% 13,254,677 100.0% 13,200,000 100.0% 13,200,000 100.0% 

100.0% 13,254,677 100.0% 13,200,000 100.0% 13,200,000 100.0% 

$13,254,677 $13,200,000 $13,200,000 

DIRECTOR 

Jane Rogers 

1997-99 
Executive Recommendation 

Year 1 No. or Year 2 No. or 
1997-98 Pos. 1998-99 Pos. 

12,000,000 12,000,000 

1,200,000 1,200,000 

$13,200,000 0 $13,200,000 0 
%or %or 
Total Total 

13,200,000 100.0% 13,200,000 100.0% 

13,200,000 100.0% 13,200,000 100.0% 

$13,200,000 $13,200,000 

DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMARY 

BR 40 312 



01 02 03 

------EXPENDITURES-------

CIIARACTE~ TITLE 95- 91> 96-97 

ACTUAL BUDGETED 

REGULAR SALARIES 40, 125 40,664 

NUHUER OF POSITIONS I 1 

I'ERsmlAL SERV HATCIIING 9,88f• 10 ,190 

OI'ERA TINC EXPENSES 3,533 3,823 

CAPITAl OUTLAY 637 0 

TOTJ I 5' .179 54 677 

I'ROPOSED FUNOltlG SOURCES 

FUND RAI.AtiCES 

~~H~B~L B~~~H~~~ 
SPECI Al. REV~NUES 

fEDERAl FUNDS 

SlATE CfiHRAl SERVICES FUND 

11011-HEIIEHUE RECEIPTS 

!;~ ~II fU!!!!~ 

Trust Fun~~ 54.179 54.677 

TOTAL FUNDING ~!!olZ2 ~, •• E.?? 

EKC£SS APPRO/ (fUHP_IHG l 

TOIAL S'o, l 79 54,677 

DEPT 023 DEPARTHENT Of NATURAL AND CULTURAL IIERITACE 

ACY 087 DAft - tlAlURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL 

Af'PRO 211Z NCRC -- AOHINI STRATION 

FUUD IC'I UAT & CULT III!T GRAIH & TRUST- (887 l 

A ~ K A N S A S 8 U D G E T S Y S T E H 

04 OS 06 07 08 09 10 

91>-97 --- -------97- 90 FISCAL YEAR-------- --- ----------98·99 FISCAL YEAR---- ------ -

AUTIIORIZED PRIORITY TOTAL PRIORITY TOTAL 

APPRO BASE PROCRAHS REQUEST BASE PROCRAHS REQUEST 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

TillS APPROPRIATION I S NOT REQUESTED fOR TilE NEll BIENNIUH 

D 

iiiMIItNMNIIIIfM IU II 

·······~~~···· ............. 
. ............ 
............... 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
............. 
.............. 
.............. 
................ 

Thi,: appropli~llou w~,: ~uthorluc1 tty C:r~ul from the N~ lu ra l f.r CullurAII?c>~o un-·ps 

CoUJwiL 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

11 12 13 14 

-----------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S- -----· 

EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 

97-98 98-99 97-98 98- · 

I 

APPROPRIA TIOII SUHHARY 

BR 215 

313 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1997- 1999 

The Natural and Cultural Resources Council utilizes this appropriation to make grants for the acquisition, management, and 
stewardship of state owned lands or the preservation of state owned historic sites, buildings, structures, or objects. Funding for the 
appropriation is provided by the increase in the Real Estate Transfer Tax levied on Act 729 of 1987 and Act 1181 of 1993. 
Appropriation and funds are transferred on a year to year basis to those Agencies receiving grants from the Council. The expenditures 
are reflected in the Agency receiving the grant, and spending the money. A list of recent total Grant Awards is as follows: 

Fiscal Year 1993 
Fiscal Year 1994 
Fiscal Year 1995 
Fiscal Year 1996 
Fiscal Year 1997 

$2,209,785 
3,167,805 
3,826,999 
6,413, 728 
8,507,403 

The Grants awarded for Fiscal Year 1997 include $2.7 million to the Department of Heritage for major improvements, $3.3 million to the 
Department of Parks and Tourism for Park improvements, $250,000 to the Department of Parks and Tourism for the development of 
Black River Park, $2.0 million to the Department of Heritage for the restoration of the Old State House, $135,000 to Phillips County 
Community College for the restoration of the Pillow-Thompson House, and three grants for less than $20,000 each. 

Base Level is $12 million each year. There are no priority requests for this appropriation. A Special Language Request for this 
appropriation asks for the establishment of carry-forward appropriation authority from FY98 to FY99. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency Request. 

AGENCY ~PPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Natural and Cultural Resources Name: State Owned Land or Historic Sites Name: Natural & Cultural BUDGET REQUEST 
Council Grants & Trust 

3111 
Code: 887 Code: 480 Code: TGT BR20 



01 02 03 

- -- -- -EXPENDI TURES- - -----
CIIARACl ER TrTLE 95-91. 91. - 97 

ACTUAL BUDGETED 

GRANTS/A IDS 0 12,000,000 

TOTAl • l:>.MO.MO 

PROPOSfO FUNDING SDURCfS 

El!tH! H"l~Hmi 
GENERAL RfUFNuF,;. 
SPECIAL REVENUFS 

UL!~Bab F!!!!ll~ 
STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND 

HQH - H'~~!!U~ B~~,I~IS 

~Alill [UNOl! 
tJMlfynds l:>.ooo.ooo 

Illie~ fUt!Qitl!l 1 2 .000 .ooo 

EXCESS APPRO/ IFUNDINCI 
TOTAL 12,000,000 

Of.I'T 023 DEPARTHENT OF NATURAl AND CULTURAL IIERITACE 
AGY 887 DAII - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL 
APPRO 480 STATE-OWNED LANDS OR IIISTORIC SIT ES 

FUIIU TCT IIAT & CULT IIRT CRAIH & TRUST- 16871 

A R K A N S A S 8 U D G E T S V S T E H 

04 OS 06 07 08 09 10 

91. - 97 - -- -- -- - --97· 98 FISCAl VEAR------ ----- - -- - - - ----98-99 FISCAl YEAR--- - -- -----

AUTitORIZED PR IOR lTV TOTAl PRI ORlTY TOTAl 

APPRO OASE PROCRAHS REQUEST BASE PROGRAHS REQUEST 

1 2,000, 000 12,000,000 0 1 2,000,000 12,000,000 0 12,000,000 

12.000 000 12 000 000 0 u,oQQ , U2 1:>.000.000 0 1 2 .000 000 

................ 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
........ ..... 
•••••••••••• 
• • ••• J •••••• 
•••••••••• •• 12 000 ooo l :>.ooo . ooo 12.000.000 _12.000 000 

............. &~,ooo ,OQQ 12 ooo.ooo 1 2 000.000 12 . 000.00 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 

1\ppropai.tlion aud Fuml6 .uc traw;fcaa•ll uu .1 \'Cat lu }'Cd l lta~lr- lo UtoM' 1\y.enc lcs 
rC'cf'iviur, p,raul fl. E.,..pcndihtr<'N lll'!' r<'llt•l'h•tl al lltr 1\p,<'ll<'Y llanl arc ·t'ivrcl lltc p,ranl. 

11 12 13 14 

--- ---- ----R E C 0 H H E N D AT I 0 N S--- --- ----
EXECU TIV E l EC ISI.AllVE 

97- 98 98-99 97- 98 96- 99 

12 , 000,000 12 , 000,000 

12 000 000 1 2 . 000.000 

1:> 000 000 1:> 000 ooo 

& ~ 1 0Q0 1 0 Q2 1;1,002o222 

1 2,000,000 12,000,000 

APPROPRIATION SUIIHARV 

DR 215 

315 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1997- 1999 

This appropriation provides for the operation of the State Historic Preservation Program and the Main Street Arkansas Program. 
Funding for the appropriation is provided by the increase in the Real Estate Transfer Tax levied by Act 729 of 1987 and Act 1181 of 
1993. Appropriation and funds are transferred on a year to year basis to the Historic Preservation Program (Agency 877) and reflected 
as expenditures of that State Agency. This appropriation is utilized to augment federal funding for the Historic Preservation Program 
and to provide for programs such as Main Street and Model Business Grants. Expenditures for FY96 totaled $686,697. The FY97 
Budget is $1.1 million, and includes five positions. 

The current appropriation authorization is $1.2 million. There are no priority requests for this appropriation . 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency Request. 

AGENCY !APPROPRIATION !TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Natural and Cultural Resources Name: Historic Preservation and Name: Natural & Cultural BUDGET REQUEST 
Council Main Street Grants & Trust 

316 
Code: 887 Code: 481 Code: TGT BR20 

J J 



01 02 03 

·· · · · · EXPENDITURES·· · · ·· · 
CHARAC fER TITLE 95- 9& 9o· 97 

ACTUAl BUDGETED 

GRAN IS/AIDS 0 1,200,000 

TOTAL 0 1. 200.00' 

~BQ~Q~~n fU~Ul~2 :!OUB!;;~:! 
rUND 8At lNCE.: 

~~HU!A~ R~li,~U'li 
SPECIAL REVENUES 

f~Dff!Al fiWUli 
~161~ C~~I8~~ ~~Blll~'~ [U!lD 
NON·REVEHUE RECEIPTS 
CA"'H FUNDS 
Trust Funds I . 2 00.001 

l!ll~L fU!lJU~2 1. 200 . 000 

EKCESS .APPRO/ tfUNtl i NGI 
TOTAL 1 , 200,000 

DE t•r 023 DEPARIHEHT OF NATURAL AND CUlTURAl HERITAGE 
AGY 1187 DAH · NATURA l AND CUlTURAl RESOURCES COUNCIL 
APPRO 481 HAIN STREET PROGRAH 

FUND tcr NAT & CULT HJST PRES· t087 1 

A R K A N S A S 8 U 0 G E T S Y S 1 E H 

04 05 Ob 07 08 09 10 

96·97 ··········97 · 98 FISCAL YEAR· - --···· ·· · · --- - ··-· · 98· 99 FISCAL YEAR··- ------ ·· 

AUlltORIZED PRIORITY TOtAL PRIORITY TOTAL 

APPRO BASE PROGRAMS REQUEST BASE PROGIIAHS REQUEST 

1,200,000 1 ,200,000 0 1 ,200,000 1, 200,000 0 1,200 , 000 

LZOO. OQO .. ,00 .000 0 1. 200.000 lo ~22 o000 0 1.2 00 000 

................ 
•••••••••••• 
..... ........ 
•••••••••••• ......••...• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 

I 

· · · · · · · ··· · ~~~ 
•••••••••••• ).>oo.ooo I .200.000 1. 2 00 000 1.200.000 

. .......... . . 1 .>00 000 l o ~02,2U • . >no ooo 1.200 000 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 1,200,000 1 ,200,000 1 , 200,000 1,200,000 

Approp liaUou ami FwuiF are lrausferred 011 a \'ear lo rear haF i~ lo lhoFI' J\geudetl 
rec.:e iving gnul!l. Expc111lil urrs are rr.flr.dt•tl al ll u• !\grm·y 111~1 r•·<"P i\ <••llll r Er~nl. 

11 12 13 14 

-----· - ····R E C D H H E N 0 A T I 0 N S - - --····· · 

EKECUriVE LEG ISlATIVE 
97-911 98- 99 97· 98 90·99 

1,2'00,000 1 ,200,000 

1 200 000 1, ;:oo,ogo 

1.200.000 1 ~oo.ooo 

1.200.000 1 .200.000 

1, 200,000 1, 200,000 

APPHOPRIATIOH SUMMARY 

DR 215 

317 


